

No. 23-30230

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ANTHONY MONROE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	8
1. Appellee Matthews Effected A Pretextual Traffic Stop And Deliberately Fabricated An Attempted Assault To Arrest And Escalate The Force Used Against Mr. Monroe	8
2. Appellee LSP Officers Together Violently Beat Mr. Monroe, Causing A Heart Attack, Bone Fractures, And Permanent Physical And Emotional Injuries	10
3. Mr. Monroe’s Beating Stems From Appellee Lamar Davis’s—The LSP Superintendent—Actions And Inactions	13
4. Mr. Monroe Made Multiple Public Records Requests In Order To Prepare His Complaint, But LSP Failed To Comply With Those Requests	14
C. Procedural Background.....	15
1. Mr. Monroe’s Complaint	15
2. Appellee’s Motions to Dismiss.....	16
3. The District Court Dismisses Mr. Monroe’s Complaint, with Prejudice in Part And Without Prejudice In Part.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17

STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Louisiana’s One-Year General Statute of Limitations Is Inapplicable Under <i>Burnett</i> Because It Undermines Section 1983’s Federal Interests	21
A. Louisiana Law Discriminates Against Federal Section 1983 Claimants By Time-Barring Federal Claims One Year Earlier Than Equivalent State Claims Involving Crimes of Violence.....	23
B. The Louisiana Legislature Consciously Seeks to Prevent Plaintiffs from Bringing Police Brutality Claims	24
C. Louisiana’s Residual Limitations Period Does Not Account for the Practicalities of Litigating Police Brutality Claims	28
II. The Two-Year Prescriptive Period Supplied By Louisiana Civil Code Article 3493 Gives This Court An Appropriate Analogue And Should Apply To Mr. Monroe’s Police Brutality Claim	31
A. The Supreme Court’s Test In <i>Burnett</i> Still Applies.....	32
B. Under <i>Burnett</i> , Louisiana’s Two-Year Prescriptive Period Provides An Appropriate Analogue And Should Govern Section 1983 Claims Predicated On Police Brutality	36
III. Alternatively, The Four-Year Statute Of Limitations Supplied By 28 U.S.C. Section 1658 Applies.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Arnold v. Duchesne Cnty.,
26 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1994)21, 27, 28

Baxter v. Bracey,
140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) (Thomas, J., dissenting from denial of
certiorari).....5

Bd. of Regents of the State of N.Y. v. Tomanio,
446 U.S. 478 (1980).....33

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....20

Blake v. Brown,
No. 3:21-02046, 2021 WL 5985181 (W.D. La. Dec. 1, 2021).....34

Briscoe v. LaHue,
460 U.S. 325 (1983).....4, 5

Brown v. Pouncy,
631 F.Supp.3d 397, 2022 WL 4594557 (W.D. La. Sept. 29, 2022).....16

Burnett v. Grattan,
468 U.S. 42 (1984).....*passim*

Campos v. City of Natchitoches,
795 F. App'x 933 (5th Cir. 2020)34

Diaz v. Guynes,
No. 2:13-4958, 2015 WL 1897630 (E.D. La. Apr. 27, 2015)34

Elzy v. Roberson,
868 F.2d 793 (5th Cir. 1989)34

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988).....24

Griffin v. Breckenridge,
403 U.S. 88 (1971).....5

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)20

Lane v. La Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 5:17-547, 2021 WL 5285853 (W.D. La. Nov. 12, 2021)34

McDonough v. Smith,
139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....39

Meador v. Apple, Inc.,
911 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2018)20

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 2253 (1972).....5, 23

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....21

Monroe v. Pape,
365 U.S. 167 (1961).....29

Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC,
432 U.S. 355 (1977).....39

Owens v. Okure,
488 U.S. 235 (1989).....*passim*

Rodgers v. Gusman,
No. CV 16-16303, 2019 WL 3333106 (E.D. La. July 24, 2019)3, 37

Savoy v. St. Landry Parish Council,
No. 6:08-232, 2009 WL 4571851 (W.D. La. Dec. 1, 2009).....34

Stringer v. Town of Jonesboro,
986 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2021)34

Treadwell v. St. Tammany Par. Jail,
599 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2015)34

United States v. Irby,
703 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2012)20

Williams v. Ouachita Par. Sheriff's Dep't,
No. CV 17-0060, 2017 WL 4401891, at *4 (W.D. La. Aug. 28,
2017)17, 34

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985).....6, 21, 22

Winstel v. City of Shreveport,
No. 5:12-2617, 2013 WL 4888614 (W.D. La. Sept. 11, 2013).....34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 16583, 19, 38, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)38

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 19855, 15, 39

42 U.S.C. § 1988*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988(a)2, 21

Civil Rights Act of 1871. Pub. L. No. 42-22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)
(codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1983).....4, 5, 34

L.A. Rev. Stat. § 14:3416

L.A. Rev. Stat. § 14:3716

1988 La. Acts 67625

1999 La. Acts 83225

2016 La. Acts 62925

La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 349234

La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 3496.125

La. Civ. Code Ann. Article 3496.225

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:2.....37

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44:33.....15

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44:34.....15

Louisiana Civil Code Article 349331, 39

Louisiana Civil Code Article 3493.1024, 25, 37

La. Const. art. XII, § 3, La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44:3114, 16

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)16, 20

Rule 25.2.141

Rule 25.2.1341

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Martin S. Greenberg & R. Barry Ruback, *After the Crime: Victim Decision Making*, PERSPECTIVES IN LAW & PSYCHOLOGY 1-15 (1992).....29

Jordan E. DeVlyder et al., *Elevated Prevalence of Suicide Attempts Among Victims of Police Violence in the USA*, 94 J. OF URBAN HEALTH 629 at 631 (2017).....29

Louisiana Legislative Fiscal Office, *Fiscal Note on S.B. 83* (Apr. 25, 2016), <http://www.legisl.la.gov/legis/ViewDocument.aspx?d=997064>.....27

Meeting of H. Civ. Law & Procedure Comm., 1999 Reg. Sess., Archived Video 22:28-24:12 (La. June 7, 1999).....25
